DEC 1 1 2000 FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-19-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101554904				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New X Assignment Security Agreement				
esubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other				
U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel #				
Conveying Party(ies)				
Name (line 1) Prins, Michael D. X Wark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)				
Second Party Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Dial, Alvin L. 11202000				
Name (line 2) 29130765				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Cascade Engineering, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2) a corporation of Michigan domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1) 5251 Thirty-Sixth Street, SE of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a				
Address (line 2) separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Grand Rapids MI 49512 City State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
2/12/2000 YPOLITE1 00000116 29130765				
L FC:581 40.00 ^{QP}				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington,

REEL: 11337 FRAME: 0902

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and A	ddress Area Code and Telephone Number	616.752.2000
Name Intellectua	al Property Practice Group	
Address (line 1) WARNER NORC	CROSS & JUDD LLP	
Address (line 2) 111 LYON ST	REET NW SUITE 900	
Address (line 3) GRAND RAPID	S MI 49503-2489	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total num including any atta	nber of pages of the attached conveyance docu	ument # 1
Application Number(s) or Pa	, ,	if additional numbers attached
	nber or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	rs for the same property). ent Number(s)
Patent Application Nun	Tiber(s)	Tit (vuinber(s)
29130703		
] [[
If this document is being filed together with signed by the first named executing invent	n a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicator.	ation was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (F	PCT)	РСТ
Enter PCT application n	umber	
only if a U.S. Application has not been assigned.	101	PCT
Number of Properties		#
Fee Amount Fee	Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed x Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit acco	unt or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowled attached copy is a true coping indicated herein.	ge and belief, the foregoing information is true by of the original document. Charges to depos	it account are authorized, as
Gregory P. Bondarenk	o Huyon P. Bandark Signature	12072000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

				OIPE	
FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	S19C RECC	ORDATION FORI CONTINUAT PATENTS (170	DEC 1 1 2000 p	B. Department of Commerce tent and Trademark Office
Conveying Pa	rtv(ies)			TRADEMARY	
Enter additional C	_	Mark if additio	nal names of conveying p	oarti es attac hed	Execution Date
	Dorais, Mark J.				Month Day Year 11202000
Traine (inte 1)	Dolaib, Mark of				11202000
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	rty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving partie	s attached
Enter additional R	Receiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)					is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Cod	e
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)			State/Country		ode
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
	ntent Application Numb			Patent Numb	
				[

PATENT REEL: 11337 FRAME: 0904

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael D. Prins, Alvin L. Dial, and Mark J. Dorias residing at 5692 Hall Street, SE, Gran Rapids, Michigan 49546; 2544 Boston, SE, East Grand Rapids, Michigan 49506; and 388 South Hills Drive, Battl Creek, Michigan 49015 respectively, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in WASTE BENCH for which an application for United States Letters Patent was:	le
executed on even date herewith.	
X filed on October 10, 2000, as Application Serial No. 29/130,765.	
WHEREAS, Cascade Engineering, Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of busines at 5251 Thirty-Sixth Street, SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirou of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.	ıs
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is herebacknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers und Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and in and to all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part substitutions, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any sucception the benefits of the International Convention.	to gn ne rt,
Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office officials in the United States and in all foreign countries to issue all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, are interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors and assigns.	
FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assigner respecting said invention, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisions continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications, to execute a necessary assignment papers to cause all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, to make all rightful oatly and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries.	al, all hs
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set my (our) hand(s) on the date appearing next to n (our) signature.	ау
Witness: Inventor: Date: Michael D. Prins Phael D. Prins 20 Nov' 00	<u>1</u> 0
() al 20 Nov'oc	<u>)</u>

PATENT REEL: 11337 FRAME: 0905

20 NOV'00

ASSIGNMENT

Rapids, Mich Creek, Michi	iigan 49546; 2544 Boston, SE, Eas gan 49015 respectively, (hereinafte	Dial, and Mark J. Dorias residing at 5692 Hal et Grand Rapids, Michigan 49506; and 388 South er referred to as Assignor) has (have) invented cer an application for United States Letters Patent v	Hills Drive, Battle
	executed on even date herewith		
X	filed on October 10, 2000, as A	pplication Serial No. 29/130,765.	
at 5251 Thirt; of acquiring t	y-Sixth Street, SE, Grand Rapids,	, a corporation of the State of Michigan, having Michigan 49512, (hereinafter referred to as As n and to said invention and in and to any Letters y and all foreign countries.	ssignee) is desirous
acknowledged Assignee the focuntries and United States substitutions,	d, and for other good and valuabl full and exclusive right, title, and in the entire right, title, and interes and in all foreign countries and in	of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt to consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, interest in and to said invention in the United State in and to all Letters Patent which may be grant and to all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations thereof including the full right to convention.	and transfers unto es and in all foreign nted therefor in the attinuations-in-part.
countries to is	ssue all of said Letters Patent, wh	es the patent office officials in the United States en granted, to Assignee as the owner of the en behoof of Assignee, its successors and assigns	tire right, title, and
respecting sai continuation, necessary assi and generally	d invention, and to testify in any le continuation-in-part, substitution ignment papers to cause all of said	nicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts egal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to exemple the proceeding of the sign and reissue application of the papers of the process and assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain a sees and in all foreign countries.	ecute all divisional, ons, to execute all se all rightful oaths
IN TE (our) signatur		ave hereunto set my (our) hand(s) on the date ap	pearing next to my
Witness:	Vu dreder	Inventor: Michael D. Rins Michael D. Prins	Date: 20 Nov SO
Mucha	el O. Frins	Alvin L. Dial	20 Nov'00

Mark J. Dorias

DORAIS DORAIS MD 11/21/00

61224.72423-001 573306

RECORDED: 12/11/2000

PATENT REEL: 11337 FRAME: 0906